
ESSE 17 LAUSANNE: GSN MEETING AND ACTIVITIES OF GSN 
MEMBERS 
 
 
RT 7: MEETING OF THE GENDER STUDIES NETWORK 
 
Monday, 26 August, 16:00-18:00, A2024 / [online] 
 
As this will be the 6th meeting of the GSN, a brief look at crucial developments of the past decade 
suggests itself, e.g., the increased populist attacks on Gender Studies, fights about the Istanbul 
Convention, trans controversies, revival of feminism. A central focus will be the situation of junior 
staff. To turn the roundtable into a genuine academic community event, colleagues sharing their 
experience through brief statements are welcome (intentions indicated in advance will be 
appreciated). Topics may, for instance, include current special difficulties, common but not always 
clear prerequisites for a career, promising initiatives and good practices (like mentorship 
programmes etc.). 
 
Convenors: 
• Işil Baş (Istanbul Kültür University, Turkey) 
i.bas@iku.edu.tr 
• Florence Binard (Université Paris Cité, France) 
florence.binard@u-paris.fr 
• Renate Haas (University of Kiel, Germany) 
haas@anglistik.uni-kiel.de 
• Nóra Séllei (University of Debrecen, Hungary) 

sellei.nora@arts.unideb.hu 

• María Socorro Suárez Lafuente (University of Oviedo, Spain) 
lafuente@uniovi.es 
 

 
FURTHER ROUNDTABLES 
 
For details please see the pdf under https://wp.unil.ch/esse2024/academic-
programme/roundtables/ 
 
RT 1: Revisiting Central and Eastern Europe: Contemporary Anglophone Writing and the 
Cold War 
 
Participants: Katrin Berndt (MLU Halle-Wittenberg, Germany), Àgnes Györke (Károli Gáspár 
University, Budapest, Hungary), Robert Kusek (Jagiellonian University, Kraków, Poland) 
 
 
RT 2: Transboundary Narratives: Contemporary Women’s Writing in English 
 
Participants: Merve Sarıkaya-Şen (Başkent University, Turkey), Jennifer Wagner-Lawlor (Penn 
State University, United States), Silvia Pellicer-Ortin (Zaragoza University, Spain) 
 
 
 

SEMINARS 
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For details please see the pdf under https://wp.unil.ch/esse2024/academic-programme/seminars/ 
 
6. Multidisciplinary Approaches to Ecological Discourse and Ecological Challenges 
[online] 

Convenors: 

• Daniela Francesca Virdis (University of Cagliari, Italy) 

dfvirdis@unica.it 

• Agata Rozumko (University of Białystok, Poland) 

a.rozumko@uwb.edu.pl 

 

15. Modernist continuities in contemporary Anglophone fiction 
[in-person] 

Convenors: 

• Erika Mihálycsa (Babes-Bolyai University, Cluj-Napoca, Romania) 

erika.mihalycsa@gmail.com 

• Tamás Bényei (University of Debrecen, Hungary) 

tamasbenyei@yahoo.com 

 

17. Salman Rushdie and the Historical Novel 
[online] 

Convenors: 

• Florian Stadtler (University of Bristol, United Kingdom) 

florian.stadtler@bristol.ac.uk 

• Ágnes Györke (Károli Gáspár University, Budapest, Hungary) 

gyorke.agnes@kre.hu 

 

19. Food and Eating in Anglophone Literature and Travel Writing from the Nineteenth Century to 
the Present 
[online] 

Convenors: 

• Ludmilla Kostova (University of Veliko Tarnovo, Bulgaria) 

l.kostova@ts.uni-vt.bg 

• Oana Cogeanu-Haraga (Alexandru Ioan Cuza University of Iasi, Romania) 

oa_na_co@yahoo.com 

 

21. The Challenges of Auto/Biography: Old and New Trends 
[in-person] 

Convenors: 

• Irena Grubica (University of Rijeka, Croatia) 

irena.grubica@uniri.hr 
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• Aoife Leahy (N.A.E.S., Ireland) 

aoifebleahy@hotmail.com 

 

31. Who’s Afraid of Virginia Woolf? – Aesthetics, Politics and Ethics in Woolf’s Oeuvre 
[in-person] 

Convenors: 

• Petronia Popa-Petrar (Babeş-Bolyai University, Cluj-Napoca, Romania) 

petronia.petrar@ubbcluj.ro 

• Nóra Séllei (University of Debrecen, Hungary) 

sellei.nora@arts.unideb.hu 

 

37. Contemporary Crises in the Anglosphere: Fragmentation and Relationality in 21st Century 
Narratives 
[in-person] 

Convenors: 

• Chiara Battisti (University of Verona, Italy) 

chiara.battisti@univr.it 

• Julia Kuznetski (Tallinn University Estonia) 

jul@tlu.ee 

• Silvia Pellicer-Ortín (University of Zaragoza, Spain) 

spellice@unizar.es 

 

42. Multifaceted India in Travel Literature 
[online] 

Convenors: 

•Daniela Rogobete (University of Craiova, Romania) 

dani.rogobete@yahoo.com 

• Elisabetta Marino (University of Rome, Tor Vergata, Italy) 

marino@lettere.uniroma2.it 

 

45. Petrofiction 
[in-person] 

Convenors: 

• Sophie Kriegel (Free University Berlin, Germany) 

suk@posteo.de 

• Johannes Riquet (Tampere University, Finland) 

johannes.riquet@tuni.fi 

 

47. Neo-Victorian Biofiction 
[part 1 online, part 2 in-person] 
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Convenors: 

• Maria Isabel Romero-Ruiz (University of Málaga, Spain)  

mirr@uma.es 

• Helen Davies (University of Wolverhampton, United Kingdom) 

H.Davies6@wlv.ac.uk 

 

49. Exploring the Scandalous 
[in-person] 

Convenors: 

• Sandra Mayer (Austrian Academy of Sciences, Austria) 

Sandra.Mayer@oeaw.ac.at 

• Sylvia Mieszkowski (University of Vienna, Austria) 

sylvia.mieszkowski@univie.ac.at 

• Barbara Straumann (University of Zurich, Switzerland) 

barbara.straumann@es.uzh.ch 

 

52. Representing Gender-based and Sexualized Violence in Literature 
[in-person] 

Convenors: 

• Işil Baş (Istanbul Kultur University, Turkey) 

i.bas@iku.edu.tr 

• Anne Schwan (Edinburgh Napier University, Scotland) 

a.schwan@napier.ac.uk 

 

56. What do the Humanities have to say to Law? 
[in-person] 

Convenors: 

• Greta Olson (University of Giessen, Germany) 

greta.olson@anglistik.uni-giessen.de 

• Armelle Sabatier (Paris-Panthéon-Assas University, France) 

armelle.sabatier@u-paris2.fr 

• Claire Wrobel (Paris-Panthéon-Assas University, France) 

claire.wrobel@u-paris2.fr 

 

59. Gendered discourses of nation- and community-building in the English-speaking world 
[in-person] 

Convenors: 

• Polina Shvanyukova (University of Udine, Italy) 

polina.shvanyukova@gmail.com 

• Mariana Sargsyan (Yerevan State University, Armenia) 

mariana.sargsyan80@gmail.com 
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• Célia Atzeni (Université Paris 1 Panthéon Sorbonne, France) 

celia.atzeni@univ-paris1.fr; celia.atz@gmail.com 

 

60. The Complexities of the Contemporary Concept of Motherhood 
[online] 
 
Convenors: 

• Işil Baş (Istanbul Kültür University, Turkey) 

i.bas@iku.edu.tr 

• Florence Binard (Université Paris Cité, France) 

florence.binard@u-paris.fr 

• Renate Haas (University of Kiel, Germany) 

haas@anglistik.uni-kiel.de 

• María Socorro Suárez Lafuente (University of Oviedo, Spain) 

lafuente@uniovi.es 
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